
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 823/9 - Oktober/October 1987

YU-HSI NIEH

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington), 

quarterly

A AL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

Al Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of 

Chinese Affairs (Canberra), 

twice yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), 

twice yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (To­

kyo), quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), 

bimonthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Ca­

lif.), monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society 

Oneonta, N.Y.), three times 

yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), 

quarterly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), 

weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New 

York), quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies 

(New York), quarterly

CI China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), 

monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Govern­

ment (New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), 

quarterly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), 

bimonthly

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quar­

terly

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, 

NY), bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and An­

thropology (New York), 

quarterly

DNC Das Neue China (Frankfurt 

a.M.), quarterly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly)

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), 

bimonthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), 

five times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Mos­

cow), quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bi­

monthly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWY Guoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Pa­

pers (Hong Kong), annually

HQ Hong Qi (Beijing), fortnight­

ly

IA International Affairs (Lon­

don), quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(Miinchen), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Tai­

pei), monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies 

(Ann Arbor, Mich.), quarter­

ly

JCA Journal of Contemporary 

Asia (Stockholm), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bi­

monthly

JLYJGJingji Lilun Yu Jingji Gu- 

anli (Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian 

Studies (Washington, D.C.), 

quarterly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yun­

nan), monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), mon­

thly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bi­

monthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), 

quarterly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Bei­

jing), monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), 

bimonthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada),

quarterly

PC Problems of Communism

(Washington, D.C.), bimon­

thly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea­

land)

RC Republican China (Urbana 

Calif.) twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Ne­

therlands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Commu­

nism (Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu 

(Cheng-du), bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian 

(Chang-chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China 

(Beijing), quarterly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in 

Ubersee (Hamburg), quarterly 

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji 

Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fu­

jian), bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), 

monthly

Any periodical not referred to in 

this list will be cited with its 

full title and publishing place.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

1 Travelogue: Open Policy and 

Cultural Ferment. Duan Lian- 

cheng *BR 1987/No.43, pp.14-18

2 China’s Position on Major World 

Issues (Speech of Foreign Minister 

Wu at the 42nd session of the UN 

General Assembly). *BR 1987/ 

No.40, pp.14-19

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

3 A Look at Gorbachev’s Asia-Pa­

cific Policy. Jia Bei *BR 1987/ 

No.41, pp.14-16

4 Renewing Old Friendship - A 

Visit to Eastern Europe. Zeng 

Shuzhi *CR 1987/No.lO, pp.30-31

Asia and Oceania

5 China and the Korean Peninsula: 

A Chinese View. Hao Yufan *AS 

1987/NO.8, pp.862-884

North America

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

6 China: From Grand Unification 

to Paralysis And Disintegration. 

Wang Bingzhang *CS 1987/No.5, 

pp.2-14

Ideology

10 On the Formation of the De­

mocratic Revolutionary Thought 

of Sun Yat-sen. Lin Zengping 

♦SSC 1987/NO.3, pp.45-66

11 Comments on "Das Kapital’s" 

Contents and Significance from a 

Specific and General View 

(Chin.). Lu Congming *JY 1987/ 

No.9, pp.42-47

12 Some Issues on the Construction 

of Socialism with Chinese Charac­

teristics (Chin.). Wu Zhengkun 

♦JLYJG 1987/NO.5, pp.38-43

13 Marxist Theory of State and the 

Initial Stage of Socialism in Our 

Country (Chin.). Xu Hongwu; Li 

Jingde *HQ 1987/No.l9, pp.25-30

14 Conceptions of Human Deve­

lopment and of Education in Mo­

dern China: Mao Zedong Compa­

red to Present-Day Leaders. Zhu- 

ang Jiaying *APF, Aug. 1987, 

pp.293-303



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 824/10 - Oktober/October 1987

7 Learn the Reform Spirit of Lu 

Xun (Chin.). Chen Shuyu *HQ 

1987/NO.19, pp.31-36

8 Probing into the Meaning of 

"Primary stage theory" Over the 

Theoretical Development of the 

Chinese Communist Reform 

(Chin.). Hsuan Mo *SCC 1987/ 

No.10, pp.16-24

9 On Dr. Sun Yat-sen’s Socialist 

Thought. Hu Sheng *SSC 1987/ 

No.3, pp.29-44

Party

15 The Problems and Struggles 

Confronted in the Leadership Re­

shuffle After the 13th Party Con­

gress (Chin.). Chuan Ku *SCC 

1987/No.lO, pp.25-31

16 Some Problems Concerning Par­

tv Reconstruction (Chin.). Xing 

Chongzhi *HQ 1987/No.l9, 

pp.8-12

17 Struggle between Zhao Ziyang 

& the New "Gang of Four". Xue 

Kunquan *CS 1987/NO.5, pp.29- 

35

18 On Self-control of the Party 

(Chin.). *HQ 1987/NO.19, pp.3-7

19 Review of Past CPC National 

Congresses. *BR 1987/NO.43, 

pp.27-29

Government

Parliament

20 The Re-election of the People’s 

Congresses At County and Villa­

ges Levels (Chin.). Ku Chih *SCC 

1987/No.lO, pp.50-58

Opposition and Democracy

21 The Chinese Alliance for De­

mocracy: A Rising Third Political 

Force in China?. Fei Hanlin *CS 

1987/NO.5, pp.48-53

22 What I Know of Wei Jingshen. 

Meng Xiao #CS 1987/No.5, 

pp.62-63

23 Guo Cheng’s Democracy Mara­

thon for China. *CS 1987/NO.5, 

pp.54-57

24 Selected Works of Su Shaozhi’s 

Banned Book Democratization 

And Reform. *CS 1987/NO.5, 

pp.16-28

Law and Justice

25 Gesetzgebung und Rechtspraxis 

im nachmaoistischen China - Teil 

X: Das Offentliche Recht - Infra- 

strukturrecht - (2.Abschnitt). 

Weggel, Oskar *C.a., Sept.1987, 

pp.728-745

Military

26 Probing into the Establishment 

of Reserve Forces (Chin.). Chang 

Tai *SCC 1987/No.lO, pp.110-120

27 The Chinese Communists Are 

Strengthening the Ideological 

Control Over Troops (Chin.). Wan 

Shan *SCC 1987/No.lO, pp.103- 

109

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

Personalities

28 The Final Phase of Sun Yat- 

sen’s Career. Jin Chongji *SSC 

1987/NO.3, pp.67-94

29 Zhou Zuoren: An Overview. 

Shu Wu *SSC 1987/NO.3, pp.133- 

158

30 Fashion Model Deng Ying. *CR 

1987/No.lO, p.15

Cadre Policy

31 A Study of the Adjustment 

Over the Current Distribution 

Structure of the Chinese Commu­

nist Cadres (Chin.). Lung Fei 

*SCC 1987/No.lO, pp.39-49

Local Topics

32 Ningxia, Land of Contrasts. Li 

Chaochen *CR 1987/No.lO, 

pp.23-26

33 Open Policy Revives Wuhan 

(Chin.). Wang Qun *HQ 1987/ 

No.19, pp.13-17

National Minorities

34 History Says Tibet Is Part Of 

China. Epstein, Israel *BR 1987/ 

No.43, pp.19-20

35 Dalai’s Visit to the U.S. as well 

as its Influence Over the Intensi­

fy ation of Tibetans’ Struggle 

Against the Chin.Communist 

(Chin.). Wu Chia *SCC 1987/ 

No.10, pp.32-38

36 Profile of Tibet (I): Tibet Opens 

to the Outside World. Wu Naitao 

*BR 1987/NO.42, pp.16-20

37 Profile of Tibet (II): Lamaism 

Flourishing in Tibet. Wu Naitao 

*BR 1987/NO.43, pp.23-26

38 Sister Festival Among the Mia­

os. Xie Jun *CR 1987/No.lO, 

pp.32-34

39 A Dialogue on Tibet (I): Our 

Differences With the Dalai Lama. 

*BR 1987/NO.42, pp.14-15

40 A Dialogue on Tibet (I): Reli­

gion, Crime and Citizens’ Rights. 

*BR 1987/NO.43, pp.21-22

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

41 Stories about Dogs. Wu Meng 

*CS 1987/NO.5, pp.64-65

Social Life

42 Career Woman ... Obedient Wife 

... or. Wu Naitao *BR 1987/NO.41, 

pp.20-22

Population

43 A Preliminary Analysis of the 

Basic Features of the Life Styles 

of China (Single-Child-Problem). 

Bian Yanjie *SSC 1987/No.3, 

pp.189-210

44 Birth Control Regulations of 

Canton Municipality (document). 

*CS 1987/NO.5, pp.58-61

Religions

45 Islam, the Chinese, and Indone­

sian Historiography. Kumar, Ann 

L. *JAS, Aug. 1987, pp.603-616

46 Buddhism in China Today. Peng 

Jianqun *CR 1987/No.lO, pp.39- 

41

Medicine and Health

47 The Medicine in Qin-Han Dy­

nasty and Dong Zhongshu’s Theo­

ry of "Interaction between Heaven 

and Man" (Chin.). Li Zonggui; Ge 

Rile *ZY 1987/NO.9, pp.45-52

48 Chinese Medicine and Dental 

Hygiene. Liu Zhanwen *CR 

1987/No.lO, pp.14-15

Children, Youth and Education

49 An Analysis of the Policies and 

the Current Situation of Sending 

Students to Study Abroad (Chin.). 

Peng Chun *SCC 1987/No.lO, 

pp.93-102

Social Security

50 Social Order And Politics. 

*CNA 1345 (Oct.15, 1987), pp.1-9

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

51 On the Relationships between 

Chinese Culture and Western Cul­

ture (Chin.). Fang Keli *ZY 

1987/NO.9, pp.29-35

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

52 My View on Commodity Pro­

duction and Moral Progress 

(Chin.). Chen Ying; Zhu Yonghui 

*ZY 1987/NO.9, pp.68-75

53 The Influences of "Tractatus" on 

Vienna Circle and the Interpreta­

tion Problem of Empiricism 

(Chin.). Hong Handing *ZY 

1987/NO.9, pp.51-56

54 The Characteristics of Views of 

Chinese Confucianism and "Tui 

Xi Xue" on the Relationships 

between Men (Chin.). Li Jinquan 

♦ZY 1987/NO.9, pp.36-44

55 The Theory of Contradictions 

and the View of Systems (Chin.). 

Ma Qingjian *ZY 1987/No.9, 

pp.3-10,67

56 Logic and Language in an Era 

of Cognitive Science (Chin.). 

Smith, J.F. *ZY 1987/NO.9, 

pp.64-67

57 A Remark on Structuralism 

(Chin.). Wu Jiming *ZY 1987/ 

No.9, pp.57-63

Philology

Ancient History & Archaeology

Earlier History

Modern & Contemporary History

58 China- A Preliminary Survey 

and Analysis of the State of Study 

on Japanese Atrocities in China. 

Chu, Richard *ATS, July 1987, 

pp.187-196

59 Marking the 50th Anniversary 

of the Lugouqiao Incident. Zhong 

Jian *CR 1987/No.lO, pp.42-44



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 825/11 - Oktober/October 1987

Geography

60 A Study of the Establishment of 

Hainan Province (Chin.). Wang 

Hsiao-tang *SCC 1987/No.lO, 

pp.59-68

Social Sciences

Literature and Arts

61 On the Central Conflict in Fic­

tion About Intellectuals in the 

May Fourth Movement Period. 

Kang Lin *SSC 1987/NO.3, 

pp.159-188

62 ’Peony Pavilion’: Classical Dra­

ma of Young Love. Ma Ruifang 

*CR 1987/No.lO, pp.54-55

63 ’Peony Pavilion’: - An Excerpt. 

Tang Xianzu *CR 1987/No.lO, 

pp.56-57

Sports

Natural Sciences and Technology

64 Robots to Serve Mankind. Jiang 

Xinsong *CR 1987/No.lO, 

pp.l 1-13

65 An Analysis to Problems of the 

Technological Market in China 

(Chin.). Yu Jun *JLYJG 1987/ 

No.5, pp.27-33

66 Saving the Rare South China 

Tiger. Zhou Jiadi *CR 1987/ 

No.10, p.60

Intellectuals

67 More Intellectuals Being Perse­

cuted. *CS 1987/NO.5, p.15

Media

68 The Daily Press of China: A 

Symposium. Lent, John A. *ATS, 

July 1987, pp.137-151

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

Theories

69 Renew the Comprehension on 

Accumulation, Consumption and 

Resource Allocation (Chin.). Bei 

Duoguang *JY 1987/NO.9, 

pp.39-40

70 On the Analytical Approach of 

Macroeconomy (Chin.). Cheng 

Xiaonong *JY 1987/No.9, p.41

71 Study of Economic Theory: So­

cialist Countries Diversify Ow­

nership. Dong Fureng *BR 

1987/NO.40, pp.19-21

72 On the Differences and Rela­

tionships between Planning Ad­

justment and Market Adjustment 

(Chin.). Gao Tiesheng *JLYJG 

1987/NO.5, pp.63-68

73 The Commodity Economy: Ex­

plorations and Options from a 

New Starting Point - A Summary 

of the Symp. on the Theory of the 

Soc.Com.Econ.. Han Zhiguo *SSC 

1987/NO.3, pp.9-28

74 Try to Discuss on the Develop­

ment Mechanism of National Eco­

nomy (Chin.). Li Chengxun 

♦JLYJG 1987/NO.5, pp.58-62

75 Hypothesis of Socialist Business 

Cycle (Chin.). Li Yining *JY 

1987/NO.9, pp.15-22

76 Discussions on Economic Theo­

ries: Unifying Planning and Mar­

keting. Liu Guoguang *BR 

1987/No.41, pp.17-19

77 Theoretical Exploration on the 

Initial Stage of Socialist Develop­

ment (Chin.). Rong Jingben; Feng 

Wenguang *JY 1987/No.9, pp.9- 

14,67

78 Some Theoretical Problems on 

Macro-control (Chin.). Song 

Chengxian *JY 1987/No.9, 

pp.31-38

79 The Socialist Economic Orga­

nism in Motion and It’s Macros­

copic Adjustment and Control 

(Chin.). Song Yangyian; Wang 

Haidong *JLYJG 1987/No.5, 

pp.51-57

80 A General Survey of Thoughts 

of Equitable Tax in Ancient Chi­

na (Chin.). Wu Lin *JWT 1987/ 

No.9, pp.55-57

81 Is the Primitive Acumulation 

the General Law of the Transition 

from Natural Economy to Com­

modity Economy? (Chin.). Yang 

Tianjun *ZY 1987/No.9, pp.19-23

82 Methodology and Object on 

Theoretical Study of Macroeco­

nomy in China (Chin.). Yang 

Zhongwei *JY 1987/No.9, pp.28- 

30

83 On the Essence, Agents and 

Laws of Productive Forces 

(Chin.). Zhang Shouming *ZY 

1987/NO.9, pp.l 1-20

84 Study on Developmental Stages 

of Reform in the Economic Sy­

stem (Chin.). Zheng Hongqing 

*JY 1987/NO.9, pp.3-8

85 The Goal Model of Macroeco­

nomic Regulation in China 

(Chin.). Zhou Jizhi *JWT 1987/ 

No.9, pp.3-6

86 On Value Outlook and Metho­

dology in the Research of Mac­

roeconomy (Chin.). Zhu Jiaming; 

Sheng Hong *JY 1987/No.9, 

pp.22-27

87 Symposium on Foundamental 

Theory and Methodology of Chi­

na’s Contemporary Macro-econo­

mic Research (Chin.). *JY 1987/ 

No.8, pp.3-16

88 Tightened Operation: Basic Fea­

tures of Economic Operation in 

the Initial Stage of Socialism in 

China (Chin.). *JY 1987/No.8, 

pp.50-58,28

Planning and Development

89 Reform - China’s Second Revo­

lution. Bian Fa *CR 1987/No.lO, 

pp.16-20

90 Entrepreneurship and Economic 

Development in the Poor Areas of 

China (Chin.). Cao Yang #NJW 

1987/NO.9, pp.12-15

91 Reforming the System of Ow­

nership. Chi Xin *CS 1987/No.5, 

pp.36-47

92 The Strategic Significance of 

Speed Up the Development of 

Central Plains (Chin.). He Zhu- 

kang *JLYJG 1987/No.5, pp.21- 

26

93 Discussions on the Indicators of 

Rational Industrial Structure in a 

Region (Chin.). Lei Guanghua 

*JWT 1987/NO.9, pp.26-27

94 On the Establishment of Le- 

vel-to-Level Administration Sy­

stem in Our Social Economy 

(Chin.). Tang Mingfeng; others 

*JY 1987/NO.9, pp.56-62

95 On Economic Development 

Strategy of Undeveloped Regions 

(Chin.). Wang Yaoting *JWT 

1987/NO.9, pp.28-30

96 Bureaucratism’s Damages to the 

Chinese Communist Economy 

(Chin.). Yeh Chi *SCC 1987/ 

No.10, pp.69-78

97 Reform Spurs Economic Deve­

lopment. Zhang Zhongji; Qiu 

Xiaohua; Yan Kalin *BR 1987/ 

No.42, pp.21-22

Budget and Investment

100 Tax Policies Related to the 

Township Enterprises and Their 

Tax Burdens (Chin.). Xu Shanda 

*NJW 1987/NO.9, pp.46-51

101 Pondering Over the Fiscal Po­

licy in the Primary Stage of Soci­

alism (Chin.). Yuan Zhen-yu *CJ 

1987/NO.7, pp.14-18

102 Macro-analysis on the Present 

Situation of State Budget and Fi­

nance (Chin.). Zi Lin; Weng Xi- 

anding #JY 1987/No.8, pp.29-33

103 Macro-economy in China’s 

Reform: Distribution and Utiliza­

tion of National Income (Chin.). 

*JY 1987/NO.8, pp.16-28

98 On the Financial Difficulties 

(Chin.). Liu Gui-su *CJ 1987/ 

No.7, pp.19-22

99 A Commentary of the 8th Sym­

posium of Financial Theory 

(Chin.). Xiao Meng *CJ 1987/ 

No.7, pp.23-25

Enterprises and Management

104 What are the Characteristics of 

Co-operative Economy (Chin.). 

Ding Zeji *JY 1987/NO.8, pp.70- 

72

105 The Distribution Relations 

Between the State and Enterprises. 

Hua Sheng *SSC 1987/NO.3, 

pp.95-118

106 The Reform and Improvement 

of Enterprise’s Operation Mecha­

nism (Chin.). Jiang Zuopei; Guan 

Huailiu *JWT 1987/No.9, pp.7- 

10,17

107 . Jin Xizai; Liu Chunli *JY 

1987/NO.8, pp.73-77

108 A Comparative Study between 

Capitalist Workshop Handicraft 

Industry in England and Village­

town Enterprise in China (Chin.). 

Liu Shulan *JLYJG 1987/No.5, 

pp.69-75

109 Ownership of Means of Pro­

duction and Economic Mechanism: 

A Knotty Problem (Chin.). Lu 

Hongwei *JY 1987/No.8, pp.44- 

49

110 Try to Discuss on the Respon­

sible Profit System in the Capital 

Steel & Iron Company (Chin.). 

Song Tao *JLYJG 1987/No.5, 

pp.44-50



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 826/12 - Oktober/October 1987

111 Evolution in the Township 

Enterprise Management (Chin.). 

Wang Ruihua *NJW 1987/No.9, 

pp.54-55

112 Personification: A Key Point in 

the Enterprise Reform (Chin.). 

Yang Shuangqi; Others *NJW 

1987/NO.9, pp.34-38

113 Reflections on the Contract 

System in the Township Enterpri­

ses (Chin.). Zhang Shixue *NJW 

1987/NO.9, pp.52-54

114 On the Manifestation of Inter­

ests in Co-operation Economy 

(Chin.). Zhou Huan *JY 1987/ 

No.9, pp.68-70

115 On the Study of the Size of 

Enterprises (Chin.). Zong Ming- 

hua *JWT 1987/NO.9, pp.11-14

116 China Tries Out Shareholding 

System. *BR 1987/No.40, pp.22- 

24

117 Facts & Figures: Changes in 

Ownership Structure. *BR 1987/ 

No.40, pp.26-28

Employment,Wages,Living Standard

118 Brief On the Re-disposition of 

the Elements of Production and 

Labour Market (Chin.). Han 

Zhi-guo *CJ 1987/NO.7, pp.26-31

119 Labor Mobility and Reform of 

the Labor System. Luo Shouchu 

*SSC 1987/NO.3, pp.119-132

120 Discussions on Wage Distribu­

tion Model in Construction Enter­

prises (Chin.). Yang Mianhu *JWT 

1987/NO.9, pp.36-37

121 Facts & Figures: High Emplo­

yment Rate Among Urban Wo­

man. *BR 1987/NO.41, pp.23-24

Basic Construction

Communications

122 An Investigation of the Trans­

port Facilities in Southwest China 

(Chin.). Shih Hao *SCC 1987/ 

No.10, pp.121-130

Tourism

123 Special Interest Tours: For Bir­

ders, Rail Buffs, on the River or 

Underground. Tan Manni *CR 

1987/No.lO, pp.8-10

124 Tips for Tourists: New Special 

Interest Tours. Tan Manni *CR 

1987/No.lO, pp.58-59

125 Ten Days in Beijing: Personal 

Glimpses. Watson, Bruce D. *CR 

1987/No.lO, pp.45-47

Industry, Energy and Mining

126 Do You Know?. Chinese Qi­

pao?? *CR 1987/No.lO, p.68

127 The Role of Rural Industry in 

Urbanization in China (Chin.). Du 

Shouhu *NJW 1987/No.9, pp.7-11

128 Take Import Substitution as 

China’s Long-term Strategy for 

Catching Up with or Surpassing 

the Developed Countries (Chin.). 

Liu Changli *JY 1987/No.8, 

pp.34-44

129 New Fashion Trends. Wen Ti- 

anshen *CR 1987/No.lO, pp.66-68

130 Industry: New Management 

Rights. *CNA 1344 (Oct.l, 1987), 

PP.1-9

Environment

131 Severely Contaminated Main­

land China Lakes & Senic Sports. 

*CS 1987/NO.5, pp.66-67

Agriculture

132 Characters of Rural Economic 

Development and the Further Re­

form (Chin.). Cai Fang *JY 

1987/No.8, pp.63-66

133 New stage for Rural Economic 

Development and Organization of 

Co-operation Economy (Chin.). 

Gao Haiyan *JY 1987/No.9, 

pp.63-67

134 To Protect the Cultivated Land 

Is A Task which Brooks No Delay 

(Chin.). Huang Xiaohu *HQ 

1987/NO.19, p.22

135 On the Theoretical Basis of 

Formulating China’s Agricultural 

Budget Policy (Chin.). Li Juns- 

heng *JY 1987/No.8, pp.67-69

136 A Study on China’s Grain De­

velopment in the New Stage 

(Chin.). Li Ruihua; Liu Yugui 

♦JWT 1987/NO.9, pp.38-41

137 Research on the Model of Ru­

ral Economic Development in 

China (Chin.). Lin Jian *JY 

1987/NO.8, pp.59-62

138 Technological Progress in Ex­

ploitation of Mountain Resources 

(Chin.). Qiao Shuangding; others 

’NJW 1987/NO.9, pp.30-33

139 Seriation of Farm Machinery: 

An Effective Way to Raise Food 

Production in South Jiangsu 

(Chin.). Qiu Weilian *NJW 

1987/NO.9, pp.28-29

140 An Urgent Need: Strengthening 

the Study of Agricultural Soft 

Science (Chin.). Ren Qinghai 

*JWT 1987/NO.9, pp.42-44

141 Restructure of Rural Economy 

in Heilongjiang Province (Chin.). 

Shen Zhong *NJW 1987/No.9, 

pp.20-23

142 The Households Specialized in 

Pig Raising: Present Situation and 

Prospects (Chin.). Zhang Lechang 

♦NJW 1987/NO.9, pp.15-19

143 A Moderate Growth or A 

Sluggish Development - A judge­

ment on Development of China’s 

Rural Economy (Chin.). *JY 

1987/NO.9, pp.48-55

144 A Socio-Economic Survey in 

the Rural Area of Hubei (Chin.). 

*NJW 1987/NO.9, pp.56-59

145 Facts and Figures: Economic 

Changes in Rural Areas. *BR 

1987/NO.42, pp.23-24

146 Grain Production vs. Diversi­

fied Economic Activities in the 

Leading Grain-Producing Regions 

(Chin.). *NJW 1987/No.9, pp.24- 

27

Currency and Commerce

147 Boom Market for Advertising 

in China. Deng Shulin *CR 

1987/No.lO, pp.27-29

148 Look Back the Trends of 

Commercial Structure Reform and 

Pondering Over Its Problems 

(Chin.). Gao Di-chen *CJ 1987/ 

No.7, pp.1-6

149 On the Management of Inter­

national Reserves (Chin.). Guo 

Xin *CJ 1987/NO.7, pp.48-52

150 Merchandization of Housing: 

An Exploration of Its Goal Model 

(Chin.). Li Shengxue *JWT 

1987/NO.9, pp.15-17

151 The Changing Rule of Mone­

tary Circulating Speed (Chin.). Li 

Shu-he *CJ 1987/NO.7, pp.40- 

47,6

152 A Review to Studies on Some 

Theoretical Issues of the Financial 

System Reform in China (Chin.). 

Liu Biao; Li Ran *JLYJG 1987/ 

No.5, pp.76-80,57

153 Open Up and Develop Finan­

cial Market in China (Chin.). Liu 

Hongru *JLYJG 1987/NO.5, 

pp.14-20

154 Price Reform under Conditions 

of Shortage Economy (Chin.). Mai 

Kai *JLYJG 1987/No.5, pp.7-13

155 Strengthening Research Work 

on Agricultural Insurance (Chin.). 

Tuo Guozhu *NJW 1987/NO.9, 

pp.42-45,27

156 Set Up An Urban Land In­

vestment Market (Chin.). Wang 

Yu-kun *CJ 1987/NO.7, pp.32-39

157 A Theoretical Approach to 

Some Issues in the Agricultural 

Policy Reform (Marketprice) 

(Chin.). Wen Guifang *NJW 

1987/No.9, pp.3-6

158 Rural Financial Markets: Pro­

blems and Solutions (Chin.). Xu 

Hao; Others *NJW 1987/NO.9, 

pp.39-43

159 To Establish Central Market 

(Chin.). Yang Yinghuan *JLYJG 

1987/NO.5, pp.34-37

160 Stock-Buying Craze Hits 

Shanghai. Yue Haitao *BR 1987/ 

No.40, pp.24-25

161 Macro-adjusting Mechanism 

and Credit System (Chin.). Zhou 

Mu-bing *CJ 1987/NO.7, pp.7-13

Foreign Trade & Economic Coop.

162 The Chinese Communists Are 

Strengthening Their Economic and 

Trade Relations with East Euro­

pean Countries (Chin.). Wang 

Hsiao-jung *SCC 1987/No.lO, 

pp.79-92

163 The ABC of Investing in China 

(IX): How to Hire and Dismiss 

Employees. Yue Haitao *BR 

1987/NO.41, pp.24-25

164 Provisions for Supervision and 

Control Over the Quality of Im­

port Commodities. *BR 1987/ 

No.42, pp.25-29

Statistics

165 A Study to Problems of Stati­

stical Development Strategies 

(Chin.). Zhang Sai *JLYJG 

1987/NO.5, pp.1-6

166 Statistical Material on the Suc­

cess of the Reform of the Econo­

mic Systems in the last 8 Years 

(Chin.). *HQ 1987/NO.19, pp.23- 

24



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 827/13 - Oktober/October 1987

TAIWAN

167 Taiwan’s 1986 National Elec­

tion: Pushing Democracy Ahead. 

Copper, John F. *ATS, July 1987, 

pp.l 15-136

168 Tauwetter in chinesisch-chi- 

nesischen Beziehungen - Beginn 

einer neuen Politik Taiwans ge- 

geniiber Festlandchina?. Nieh, 

Yu-Hsi *C.a., Sept.1987, pp.746- 

748

169 Property Taxation in Taiwan: 

Merits, Issues and Options (Conti­

nued). Riew, John *IFC, Aug. 

1987, pp.17-32

170 Taiwan’s Political Economic 

Development in the Eighties: Stu­

dy of Structural Transitions. Shih 

Chih-yu *APF, Aug. 1987, 

pp.305-318

171 Toward Liberalizing Trade and 

Improving Market Access. Siew, 

Vincent C. *ER, Sept.-Oct. 1987, 

pp.1-5

172 A Brief Report on Taiwan’s 

Economic Situation in 1986. *IFC, 

Aug. 1987, pp.1-16

173 Perspective of the Taiwan 

Economy up to the Year of 2000 

-Abridged-. *ER, Sept.-Oct. 

1987, pp.6-20

HONGKONG AND MACAU

MISCELLANEA

174 An Unusual Reunion. Siggins, 

Maggie *CR 1987/No.lO, pp.48- 

50

INDEX OF AUTHORS

Bei Duoguang: 69

Bian Fa: 89

Bian Yanjie: 43

Cai Fang: 132

Cao Yang: 90

Chang Tai: 26

Chen Shuyu: 7

Chen Ying: 52

Cheng Xiaonong: 70

Chi Xin: 91

Chinese Qipao??: 126

Chu, Richard: 58

Chuan Ku: 15

Copper, John F.: 167

Deng Shulin: 147

Ding Zeji: 104

Dong Fureng: 71

Du Shouhu: 127

Duan Liancheng: 1

Epstein, Israel: 34

Fang Keli: 51

Fei Hanlin: 21

Feng Wenguang: 77

Gao Di-chen: 148

Gao Haiyan: 133

Gao Tiesheng: 72

Ge Rile: 47

Guan Huailiu: 106

Guo Xin: 149

Han Zhi-guo: 118

Han Zhiguo: 73

Hao Yufan: 5

He Zhukang: 92

Hong Handing: 53

Hsuan Mo: 8

Hu Sheng: 9

Hua Sheng: 105

Huang Xiaohu: 134

Jia Bei: 3

Jiang Xinsong: 64

Jiang Zuopei: 106

Jin Chongji: 28

Jin Xizai: 107

Kang Lin: 61

Ku Chih: 20

Kumar, Ann L.: 45

Lei Guanghua: 93

Lent, John A.: 68

Li Chaochen: 32

Li Chengxun: 74

Li Jingde: 13

Li Jinquan: 54

Li Junsheng: 135

Li Ran: 152

Li Ruihua: 136

Li Shengxue: 150

Li Shu-he: 151

Li Yining: 75

Li Zonggui: 47

Lin Jian: 137

Lin Zengping: 10

Liu Biao: 152

Liu Changli: 128

Liu Chunli: 107

Liu Gui-su: 98

Liu Guoguang: 76

Liu Hongru: 153

Liu Shulan: 108

Liu Yugui: 136

Liu Zhanwen: 48

Lu Congming: 11

Lu Hongwei: 109

Lung Fei: 31

Luo Shouchu: 119

Ma Qingjian: 55

Ma Ruifang: 62

Mai Kai: 154

Meng Xiao: 22

Nieh, Yu-Hsi: 168

Others: 112

Others: 158

Peng Chun: 49

Peng Jianqun: 46

Qiao Shuangding: 138

Qiu Weilian: 139

Qiu Xiaohua: 97

Ren Qinghai: 140

Riew, John: 169

Rong Jingben: 77

Shen Zhong: 141

Sheng Hong: 86

Shih Chih-yu: 170

Shih Hao: 122

Shu Wu: 29

Siew, Vincent C.: 171

Siggins, Maggie: 174

Smith, J.F.: 56

Song Chengxian: 78

Song Tao: 110

Song Yangyian: 79

Tan Manni: 123

Tan Manni: 124

Tang Mingfeng: 94

Tang Xianzu: 63

Tuo Guozhu: 155

Wan Shan: 27

Wang Bingzhang: 6

Wang Haidong: 79

Wang Hsiao-jung: 162

Wang Hsiao-tang: 60

Wang Qun: 33

Wang Ruihua: 111

Wang Yaoting: 95

Wang Yu-kun: 156

Watson, Bruce D.: 125

Weggel, Oskar: 25

Wen Guifang: 157

Wen Tianshen: 129

Weng Xianding: 102

Wu Chia: 35

Wu Jiming: 57

Wu Lin: 80

Wu Meng: 41

Wu Naitao: 36

Wu Naitao: 37

Wu Naitao: 42

Wu Zhengkun: 12

Xiao Meng: 99

Xie Jun: 38

Xing Chongzhi: 16

Xu Hao: 158

Xu Hongwu: 13

Xu Shanda: 100

Xue Kunquan: 17

Yan Kalin: 97

Yang Mianhu: 120

Yang Shuangqi: 112

Yang Tianjun: 81

Yang Yinghuan: 159

Yang Zhongwei: 82

Yeh Chi: 96

Yu Jun: 65

Yuan Zhen-yu: 101

Yue Haitao: 160

Yue Haitao: 163

Zeng Shuzhi: 4

Zhang Lechang: 142

Zhang Sai: 165

Zhang Shixue: 113

Zhang Shouming: 83

Zhang Zhongji: 97

Zheng Hongqing: 84

Zhong Jian: 59

Zhou Huan: 114

Zhou Jiadi: 66

Zhou Jizhi: 85

Zhou Mu-bing: 161

Zhu Jiaming: 86

Zhu Yonghui: 52

Zhuang Jiaying: 14

Zi Lin: 102

Zong Minghua: 115

others: 138

others: 94


